

No. 16-581

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, INDIANA STATE
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, AND INDIANA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JERRY S. HOWE
MICHELE M. BROWN
LEIDOS, INC.
11955 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190
(571) 526-6000

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
JASON J. MENDRO
JOSHUA D. DICK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Leidos, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. ITEM 303 DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE DUTY TO DISCLOSE	2
A. This Court Has Recognized Only Two Privately Enforceable Duties—And Neither Applies Here	2
B. The Second Circuit Erred In Creating A Third Duty	4
1. Petitioner Did Not Owe A “Duty” To Investors	4
2. <i>Stoneridge</i> Precludes Extending The Private Right Of Action	8
3. <i>Sandoval</i> Precludes Private Enforcement Of SEC Reporting Requirements	10
C. Respondents’ New Arguments Are Waived And Meritless	11
II. POLICY REASONS DO NOT SUPPORT EXPANDING THE § 10(B) PRIVATE RIGHT.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 2007 Novastar Fin. Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>In re Atossa Genetics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 7, 17, 21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	3, 5
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	3, 5
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	12
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	5
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	19
<i>In re Lions Gate Entm't Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	16
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	6, 9, 16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	9, 10, 22
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15, 19, 21
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	6
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v.</i> <i>United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>WPP Lux. Gamma Three Sarl v.</i> <i>Spot Runner, Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	4, 17, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	4, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	1, 9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35	5
15 U.S.C. § 7246	19
18 U.S.C. § 1350	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	11
 Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	1, 2, 9, 16
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	5
Concept Release on Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Operations, 52 Fed. Reg. 13,715 (Apr. 24, 1987)	20
Linda L. Griggs, John J. Huber & Christian J. Mixter, <i>When Rules Collide—Leidos, the Supreme Court, and the Risk to the MD&A</i> , 49 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (BNA) 1511 (2017)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Ask Me No Questions and I Will Tell You No Lies</i> (Rock Ctr. for Corp. Governance, Working Paper No. 229, 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=3043990	13, 16, 19
Kevin LaCroix, <i>What to Watch Now in the World of D&O</i> , The D&O Diary (Sept. 4, 2017), http://bit.ly/2xAr0zs	22
Laura Numeroff, <i>If You Give a Cat a Cupcake</i> (2008)	18
SEC Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) (No. 86-279).....	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	12
<i>In re SIG Specialists, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-51867, 2005 WL 1421103 (June 17, 2005)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	12
